
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 Membership to be confirmed at 

Annual Council 
 

 
 
 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the Function Room - 
Hinckley Rugby Club on TUESDAY, 25 MAY 2021 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 17 May 2021 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  25 MAY 2021 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items to be 
taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   20/01319/FUL - UNIT 3, 25 HAWLEY ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 5 - 16) 

 Application for change of use from retail to vehicle autocentre (B2). External alterations to 
remove loading dock area and ramp, associated amendments to west elevation and roof, 
insertion of new glazed shopfront, entrance and roller shutter doors, reconfiguration of car 
park to facilitate proposed LCC road improvements to Hawley Road and Rugby Road, 
consisting of alterations to car parking area and layout, and bin storage. 

8.   20/01021/OUT - LAND AT STATION ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH (Pages 17 - 
58) 

 Application for residential development up to 63 dwellings with associated access, 
landscaping, open space and drainage infrastructure (Outline - access to be considered)) 

9.   20/00470/FUL - GARDEN FARM, BAGWORTH ROAD, BARLESTONE, 
NUNEATON (Pages 59 - 106) 

 Application for erection of 99 dwellings 

10.   20/01193/FUL - 80 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 107 - 112) 

 Application for installation of Vehicular hardstanding to front garden including dropped 
kerb access from a B classified highway 

11.   20/01170/FUL - NEW FARM, DESFORD LANE, PECKLETON (Pages 113 - 122) 

 Application for change of use of agricultural land for the storage and operation of coaches, 
hardstanding 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

12.   21/00062/HOU - 5 MAIN STREET, BARTON IN THE BEANS, NUNEATON (Pages 
123 - 130) 

 Application for two storey front, side and rear extensions, including front and rear dormer 
windows 

13.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 131 - 138) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-250 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

30 MARCH 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr WJ Crooks, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr E Hollick, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools (for 
Cllr DS Cope) and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor MR Lay and Councillor R 
Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Jenny Brader, Rhiannon Hill, Rebecca 
Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

686 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope and Smith, with the 
substitution of Councillor Sheppard-Bools for Councillor Cope authorised in accordance 
with council procedure rule 10. 

 
687 MINUTES  

 
It was moved by Councillor Findlay, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
688 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 

 
689 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued. 

 
690 20/01009/FUL - LAND NORTH OF NEOVIA LOGISTICS SERVICES (UK) LTD, 

PECKLETON, DESFORD  
 
Application for demolition of existing buildings and structures, erection of buildings for 
B2/B8 use with ancillary offices and welfare floorspace, gatehouse, service yards, 
parking and circulation routes, together with revised access from Peckleton Lane, 
associated hardstanding, landscaping, diversion of bridleway R119 and ancillary works. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, some 
members felt that the development would be detrimental to residential amenity due to the 
overbearing nature of unit 1 and they felt that the proposed development was therefore 
contrary to policy DM10. Councillor Sheppard-Bools, seconded by Councillor R Allen, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-251 - 

proposed that permission be refused for these reasons. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the following reason: 
 
the positioning of unit 1 closer to the road than the existing buildings on 
site brings built development closer to residents’ properties on Peckleton 
Lane. The scale and height of unit 1 and its proximity to the road would 
create a dominant building that would have an adverse overbearing 
impact on surrounding residents which would be detrimental to their 
residential amenity and contrary to policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
Councillor Hollick abstained from voting as he had not been present for the whole of the 
debate. 

 
691 20/01283/FUL - LAND OFF LONDON ROAD MARKFIELD  

 
Application for residential development of 282 dwellings (class C3) including provision of 
public open space, associated infrastructure and engineering works and demolition of 
Vine Cottage. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Findlay, seconded by Councillor Furlong and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The completion within three months of this resolution of a S106 

agreement to secure the following contributions: 

 40% affordable housing 

 West Leicestershire CCG £156,312.45 

 Civic amenities £18,503.00 

 Libraries £8,360.00 

 Education £1,560,261.38 

 Play and open space £1,225,497.12 

 Coalville Transportation Strategy £1,377,288.00 

 Provision of bus stop improvements 

 Contribution of £6,000.00 for the monitoring of a full 
travel plan 

 Travel packs 

 Six month bus passes (two application forms per 
dwelling to be included in travel packs and funded by 
the developer); 

 
b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report and late items; 

 
(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 

the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine 
the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods and any agreed contribution towards early years 
provision. 

 

Page 2



 

-252 - 

692 20/00470/FUL - GARDEN FARM, BAGWORTH ROAD, BARLESTONE, 
NUNEATON  
 
Application for residential development of 99 dwellings with associated infrastructure, 
vehicular accesses and areas of open space. 
 
It was moved by Councillor W Crooks and seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools that 
the application be deferred for a site visit to allow members the opportunity to view the 
roads and traffic around the site. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Allen and seconded by Councillor Roberts that permission 
be granted. As the second motion, this was not put. 
 
As the first valid motion, the motion to defer was put to the vote and subsequently 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred to give members the 
opportunity to visit the site. 

 
693 APPEALS PROGRESS  

 
Members received an update on planning appeals. The report was noted. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.55 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 25 May 2021 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 20/01319/FUL 
Applicant: Beauford Commercial 
Ward: Hinckley Castle 
 
Site: Unit 3 25 Hawley Road Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Change of use from retail to vehicle autocentre (B2). External alterations to 
remove loading dock area and ramp, associated amendments to west elevation and 
roof, insertion of new glazed shopfront, entrance and roller shutter doors, 
reconfiguration of car park to facilitate proposed LCC road improvements to Hawley 
Road and Rugby Road, consisting of alterations to car parking area and layout, and 
bin storage 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2. 
[...]
lanning Ref: 20/01021/OUT 
Applicant: Richborough Estates & Messrs Vero 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Land At Station Road Market Bosworth Leicestershire 
 
Proposal: Residential development up to 63 dwellings with associated access, 
landscaping, open space and drainage infrastructure (Outline - access to be 
considered). 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 The completion within 6 months of this resolution a S106 agreement to secure 
the following obligations: 

 40% Affordable Housing (25 units) with a split of 75% of the units as 
affordable rented and 25% of the units as shared ownership 

 Affordable rented mix shall comprise: 6 x 1 bed 2 person flats or quarter 
houses; 3 x 2 bed 4 person bungalows; 6 x 2 bedroomed 4 person 
houses and 4 x 3 bedroomed 5 person houses 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 Shared ownership mix shall comprise: 2 x 2 bed 4 person bungalows 
and 4 x 2 bed houses 

 £1,900.00 for library facilities at Market Bosworth Library 

 £3120.00 towards improving existing waste facilities at Barwell HWRC 

 £31,897.68 towards the cost of providing additional accommodation for 
153 patients at Market Bosworth GP Surgery 

 On-site Open Space requirement of 500m2 of equipped play area and 
Trim Trail with equipment to a minimum value of £90,965 and 
maintenance costs of £87,800; 1058m2 of Casual/Informal Play Space 
and maintenance costs of £11,426 and 20042m2 of natural green space 
along with maintenance costs of £284,596.40 

 £303,350.20 towards primary and secondary school education in Market 
Bosworth 

 6 month bus passes – two per dwelling (2 application forms to be 
included in Travel Packs and funded by the developer) – can be 
supplied through LCC at £360.00 per pass 

 Travel Plan monitoring fee of £6,000 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this repo
[...]
he Water 
Industry Act 1991 as amended by the Water Act 2003 and you may not build 
close to, directly over or divert a public sewer without consent. You are 
advised to contact Severn Trent Water to discuss your proposals (Tel: 0800 
707 6600). 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 58

https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg
https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg
https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg
mailto:networkmanagement@leics.gov.uk


Planning Committee 25 May 2021 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 20/00470/FUL 
Applicant: Owl Partnerships LTD 
Ward: Barlestone Nailstone and Osbaston 
 
Site: Garden Farm Bagworth Road Barlestone 
 
Proposal:  Residential development of 99 dwellings with associated infrastructure, 
vehicular accesses and areas of open space 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. This application was taken to the previous Planning Committee on 30 March 2021. 

The previous report and accompanying late items are attached to this report as 
Appendix A and B.  

2. Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was 
resolved that a decision on the application be deferred to give members the 
opportunity to visit the site.  

3. Recommendation: 

3.1. The recommendations to Planning Committee do not alter from those identified in 
the previous reports to committee and the proposal is considered acceptable in 
planning terms and recommended for approval subject to the obligations and 
conditions contained in the previous reports. 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



3.2. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

 The completion within six months of this resolution a S106 agreement to 
secure the following obligations: 

 

 100% Affordable Housing with a split of 50 units as affordable rented 
and 49 units as shared ownership 

 £3,170.00 for library facilities at Newbold Verdon Library 

 £4,903.00 towards improving existing waste facilities at Barwell HWRC 

 £50,124.93  towards Health Care Provision (GP Practices) 

 On-site Open Space requirement of 356.4m2 of equipped play area with 
equipment to a minimum value of £64,839;85; 1663.22 of 
Casual/Informal Play Space and 8965m2 of natural green space along 
with maintenance costs. 

 £184,412.07 towards secondary school education at The Market 
Bosworth School. 

 Travel Packs – one per dwelling (can be supplied by LCC at £52.85 per 
pack) 

 6 month bus passes – two per dwelling (2 application forms to be 
included in Travel Packs and funded by the developer) – can be 
supplied through LCC at £360.00 per pass. 

 Travel Plan monitoring fee of £6,000. 

 Traffic Regulation Order cost of £7,500  
 

 That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

 That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms 
of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

3.3. Conditions and Reasons 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 

 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

  

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the submitted application details, as follows:  

a) Drg No: c-1757-03 (Tree Removal Plan) received by the local planning 
authority on 15 May 2020 

b) Drg No: 100-634/(P) 023D (Site Location Plan) received by the local 
planning authority on 1 June 2020 

c) House Types Drgs No: 100-634/(P) 042; 043; 01 3D; 01 2D; 01 1D; 00 
9D; 00 8C; 00 7D; 00 5C; 00 4C; 03 0B; 02 8B; 02 6B; 02 0D; 01 6D; 01 
5D; 01 4D; 01 8F received on 20 October 2020 

d) Drgs No: T20025 SK01 Rev B and SK02 Rev B; all received on 25 
January 202
[...]
he applicant is not entitled to carry out any 
works directly affecting the legal line of a Public Right of Way until a Diversion 
Order has been confirmed and become operative. 

16. Public Rights of Way must not be further enclosed in any way without 
undertaking discussions with the Highway Authority (0116) 305 0001. 

17. Any damage caused to the surface of a Public Right of Way, which is directly 
attributable to the works associated with the development will be the 
responsibility of the applicant to repair at their own expense to the satisfaction 
of the Highway Authority. 

18. No new gates, stiles, fences or other structures affecting a Public Right of 
Way, of either a temporary or permanent nature, should be installed without 
the written consent of the Highway Authority. Unless a structure is authorised 
it constitutes an unlawful obstruction of a Public Right of Way and the County 
Council may be obliged to require its immediate removal.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68

https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg
mailto:networkmanagement@leics.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 
Planning Committee 30 March 2021 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 20/00470/FUL 
Applicant: Owl Partnerships Ltd 
Ward: Barlestone Nailstone And Osbaston 
 
Site: Garden Farm Bagworth Road Barlestone 
 
Proposal: Residential development of 99 dwellings with associated infrastructure, 
vehicular accesses and areas of open space 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to  

 The completion within six months of this resolution a S106 agreement to 
secure the following obligations: 
 

 100% Affordable Housing with a split of 50 units as affordable rented and 
49 units as shared ownership 

 £3,170.00 for library facilities at Newbold Verdon Library 

 £4,903.00 towards improving existing waste facilities at Barwell HWRC 

 £50,124.93  towards Health Care Provision (GP Practices) 

Page 69



 On-site Open Space requirement of 356.4m2 of equipped play area with 
equipment to a minimum value of £64,839;85; 1663.22 of Casual/Informal 
Play Space and 8965m2 of natural green space along with maintenance 
costs. 

 £48,302.07 towards secondary school education at The Market Bosworth 
School. 

 Travel Packs – one per dwelling (can be supplied by LCC at £52.85 per 
pack) 

 6 month bus passes – two per dwelling (2 application forms to be included 
in Travel Packs and funded by the developer) – can be supplied through 
LCC at £360.00 per pass. 

 Travel Plan monitoring fee of £6,000. 

 Traffic Regulation Order cost of £7,500. 
 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

1.3. That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The proposal has been amended from the original proposal of 110 dwellings and 
now seeks full planning permission for the construction of 99 dwellings with 
associated accesses, public open space, landscaping and infrastructure. The site 
has an area of approximately 3.58 hectares. A detailed access plan has been 
submitted which shows a new road leading into the site from Bagworth Road along 
with a secondary access serving 7 units off an unadopted road.  

2.2. The housing mix proposed comprises 50 affordable rented units and 49 shared 
ownership units. The properties proposed are a mix of 10 x one bed maisonettes, 
43 x 2 bed houses, 40 x 3 bed houses and 6 x 4 bed houses. The properties 
proposed are of traditional construction comprising predominantly facing bricks with 
roofing tiles. All of the properties would be built to a height of two-storeys. 

2.3. The site layout plan shows the development would b
[...]
ter and 
appearance of the area. 

 

11.5 Whilst there is conflict with the strategic policies of the Development Plan only 
limited localised landscape harm has been identified. It is considered on balance 
that this level of harm does not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
identified benefits of the scheme in delivering 99 affordable houses when assessed 
against the Framework as a whole. Therefore, the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development does apply in this case and material considerations 
outweigh the conflict with some elements of the development plan.  

 

11.6 Subject to conditions the proposal would not have any significant adverse impacts 
on residential amenity, vehicular or pedestrian safety, Ecology, Archaeology, 
Drainage and Land Contamination. It is considered that the proposed development 
is in accordance with Core Policies 7, 11 and 19 of the Core Strategy and Policies 
DM6, DM7, DM10, DM11, DM13, DM17 and DM18 of the SADMP (2016) and is 
therefore recommended for approval subject to the conditions and planning 
obligations listed below. 

12. Recommendation 

12.1 Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 
 

 The completion within six months of this resolution a S106 agreement to secure 
the following obligations: 
 

 100% Affordable Housing with a split of 50 units as affordable rented and 49 
units as shared ownership 

 £3,170.00 for library facilities at Newbold Verdon Library 

 £4,903.00 towards improving existing waste facilities at Barwell HWRC 

 £50,124.93  towards Health Care Provision (GP Practices) 

 On-site Open Space requirement of 356.4m2 of equipped play area with 
equipment to a minimum value of £64,839;85; 1663.22 of Casual/Informal 
Play Space and 8965m2 of natural green space along with maintenance 
costs. 

 £48,302.07 towards secondary school education at The Market Bosworth 
School. 

 Travel Packs – one per dwelling (can be supplied
[...]
treet Scenes) received on 8 March 2021 
Drgs No: 100-634/(P) 001 W (Site Layout); 002 (O) (Boundary Treatment); 003R 
(Materials Plan) 038K (Tenure Plan); 039J (Maintenance Areas Plan); 040K 
(Maintenance and Tenure Plan; T20025 SK03 Rev I; SK04 Rev I; SK05 Rev I; 
SK08 Rev G and SK09 Rev G all received on 25 March 2021 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development in accordance with 
Policies DM1, DM10 and DM12 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

 

18.  Each dwelling hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as the 
parking and turning facilities for that dwelling have been implemented in 
accordance with Drg No:100-634/(P)001 Rev W. Thereafter the onsite parking 
provision shall be so maintained in perpetuity.  

 

Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to reduce 
the possibility of the proposed development leading to on-street parking 
problems locally in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy 
DM17 of the SADMP (2016). 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 25 May 2021 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 20/01193/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Gary Upton 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: 80 Lutterworth Road Burbage Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Installation of vehicular hardstanding to front garden including dropped 
kerb access from a B classified highway 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for hardstanding to the front garden 
including dropped kerb access from a B classified highway at 8
[...]
s on the public highway, you 
must ensure all necessary licenses/permits/agreements are in place. Or 

Page 111

mailto:buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


further information, please telephone 0116 305 0001. It is an offence under 
Section 148 and Section 151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the 
public highways and therefore you should take every effort to prevent this 
occurring.   

 
 
 

 

Page 112



Planning Committee 25 May 2021 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 20/01170/FUL 
Applicant: Hill 
Ward: Newbold Verdon With Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: New Farm Desford Lane Peckleton 
 
Proposal: Change of use of agricultural land for the storage and operation of coaches, 
hardstanding (Retrospective) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the outdoor storage of 
up to 14 coaches along the western boundary of the site and for the use of one of 
the buildings on the site for the cleaning and maintenance of the coaches. The 
building can only accommodate one coach to be cleaned at any one time. The 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



applicant has confirmed the hours of use for the cleaning and maintenance are 
between 9am and 5pm on weekdays. The storage and operation of the coaches 
began on the site in December 2019.  

2.2. The retention of an area of hardstanding in the north west of the site is also 
proposed. It is for the coaches to park as well as staff parking and for parking 
attached to the agricultural engineering business on the site. No changes are 
proposed to the access.  

2.3. The application is accompanied by a Supporti
[...]
thdrawn Allow Spt Dis Allow Spt Dis Allow Spt Dis 

54 18 36 0 0      14 0 35 3 0 0 1 0 1 
 

March – Total No of all Minor/Other decisions made 1706/Total No of appeals allowed 17 = 0.99% 
April – Total No of all Minor/Other decisions made 1706/Total No of appeals allowed 18 = 0.94% 
 
Enforcement Appeal Decisions 

No of Appeal 
Decisions 

Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn 

0 0 0 0 0 

 

P
age 138


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 20/01319/FUL - Unit 3, 25 Hawley Road, Hinckley
	8 20/01021/OUT - Land at Station Road, Market Bosworth
	9 20/00470/FUL - Garden Farm, Bagworth Road, Barlestone, Nuneaton
	10 20/01193/FUL - 80 Lutterworth Road, Burbage
	11 20/01170/FUL - New Farm, Desford Lane, Peckleton
	12 21/00062/HOU - 5 Main Street, Barton In The Beans, Nuneaton
	13 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-10 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

25 MAY 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr WJ Crooks, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr MR Lay (for Cllr A 
Furlong), Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr K Morrell (for Cllr RG Allen), Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr H Smith and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor MA Cook and Councillor 
MC Sheppard-Bools 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Rhiannon Hill, Helen Knott, Rebecca 
Owen, Michael Rice, Nicola Smith and Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 

24 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, R Allen and 
Furlong, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Lay for Councillor Furlong 
Councillor Morrell for Councillor R Allen. 

 
25 MINUTES  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor B Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Flemming, Lynch and Walker declared that they sat on the Burbage Parish 
Council Planning Committee when application 20/01193/FUL was discussed but came to 
the meeting with an open mind. 

 
27 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was reported that all decisions made at the previous meeting had been issued, with the 
exception of 20/00470/FUL which had been deferred and was on the agenda for this 
meeting. 

 
28 20/01319/FUL - UNIT 3, 25 HAWLEY ROAD, HINCKLEY  

 
This application had been withdrawn. 

 
 
 



 

-11 - 

29 20/01021/OUT - LAND AT STATION ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH  
 
Application for residential development up to 63 dwellings with associated access, 
landscaping, open space and drainage infrastructure (outline – access to be considered). 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor Flemming and seconded by Councillor B Crooks that permission be 
refused as the development, due to its location in the open countryside, would harm the 
character and appearance of the area and diminish the enjoyment users derive from that 
area, including designated views as identified in the Market Bosworth Neighbourhood 
Plan. It would therefore be contrary to policy CE3 (important views and vistas), most 
notably point 6.1p, 6.1q and point 11 of the Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan. They 
also felt that the development would be contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations 
and Development Management Policies DPD 2016 and the application would fail to 
protect the intrinsic value, beauty, open character and landscape character of the 
countryside and whilst considering the tilted balance, the harm to the character and 
appearance of the area would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of 
the proposed housing. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the following reason: 
 
The development, due to its location in the open countryside, would harm 
the character and appearance of the area and diminish the enjoyment 
users derive from that area, including designated views as identified in the 
Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan. It would therefore be contrary to 
policy CE3 point 6.1p, 6.1q and point 11 of the Market Bosworth 
Neighbourhood Plan. The development would be contrary to policy DM4 
of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD  
2016and the application would fail to protect the intrinsic value, beauty, 
open character and landscape character of the countryside and whilst 
considering the tilted balance, the harm to the character and appearance 
of the area would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of 
the proposed housing. 

 
30 20/00470/FUL - GARDEN FARM, BAGWORTH ROAD, BARLESTONE, 

NUNEATON  
 
Application for residential development of 99 dwellings with associated infrastructure, 
vehicular accesses and areas of open space. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor B Crooks and seconded by Councillor Hodgkins that permission be refused 
on grounds of highway safety contrary to policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD 2016 and development in the open countryside 
contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
DPD 2016. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was LOST. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Findlay and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to: 
 

a. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 



 

-12 - 

 

b. The completion within six months of this resolution of a 
S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

 

 100% affordable housing with a split of 50 units as 
affordable rented and 49 units as shared ownership 

 £3,170.00 for library facilities at Newbold Verdon 
Library 

 £4,903.00 towards improving existing waste facilities 
at Barwell HWRC 

 £50,124.98 towards healthcare provision (GP 
practices) 

 On-site open space requirement of 356.4m2 of 
equipped play area with equipment to a minimum 
value of £64,839.85; 1663.2m2 of casual / informal 
play space and 8965m2 of natural green space along 
with maintenance costs 

 £184,412.07 towards secondary school education at 
the Market Bosworth School 

 Travel packs – 1 per dwelling (can be supplied by LCC 
at £52.85 per pack) 

 Six month bus passes – two per dwelling (2 
application forms to be included in travel packs and 
funded by the developer) (can be supplied by LCC at 
£360.00 per pass) 

 Travel plan monitoring fee of £6,000 

 Traffic Regulation Order cost of £7,500. 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
31 21/00062/HOU - 5 MAIN STREET, BARTON IN THE BEANS, NUNEATON  

 
Application for two storey side and rear extensions, including front and rear dormer 
windows. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Lynch that permission be 
granted with an amendment to condition 3 to require samples of materials to be 
submitted. Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report with the abovementioned amendment to 
condition 3 to require samples of materials to be submitted; 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

 



 

-13 - 

32 20/01193/FUL - 80 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE  
 
Application for installation of vehicular hardstanding to front garden including dropped 
kerb access from a B classified highway. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report; 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
33 APPEALS PROGRESS  

 
Members noted a report which provided a progress update in relation to appeals. 

 
34 20/01170/FUL - NEW FARM, DESFORD LANE, PECKLETON  

 
Application for change of use of agricultural land for the storage and operation of 
coaches, hardstanding (retrospective). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the officer’s report; 

 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.42 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


